held-to-maturity, loans and receivables and available-for-sale. Under IFRS 9, derivatives embedded
in contracts where the host is a financial asset in the scope of the standard are never bifurcated.
Instead, the whole hybrid instrument is assessed for classification.

IFRS 9 largely retains the existing requirements in IAS 39 for the classification and measurement of
financial liabilities.

For an explanation of how the Group and Authority classifies and measures financial instruments
under IFRS 9, see note 4(u).

The following table and the accompanying notes explain the original measurement categories under
IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for each class of the Group’s financial
assets as at April 1, 2018. The effect of adopting IFRS 9 on the carrying amounts of financial assets
at April 1, 2018 relates solely to the new impairment requirements.

   Group

Financial
assets

Original
Classification

New
classification

under
IFRS 9

IAS 39
carrying

amount at
March 31,

2018
Re-

measurement

IFRS 9
carrying

amount at
April 1, 2018

   $’000   $’000 $’000
Long-term

receivables
Loans and

receivables
Amortised

cost 28,346 - 28,346

Other
investments

Loans and
   receivables

Amortised
cost 1,530,685 -   1,530,685

Trade and other
receivables

Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost 2,907,585 (55,244)   2,852,341

Short-term
deposits

Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost   9,594,663 (19,087)   9,575,576

14,061,279 (74,331) 13,986,948

83

23

THE PORT AUTHORITY AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended March 31, 2019
(Expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated)

3.  Changes in accounting policies (continued)

(a) IFRS 9, Financial Instruments (continued)

Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities

The following table and the accompanying notes explain the original measurement categories under
IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for each class of the Group’s financial
assets as at April 1, 2018. The effect of adopting IFRS 9 on the carrying amounts of financial assets at
April 1, 2018 relates solely to the new impairment requirements (continued):

   Authority

Original

Classification

New
classification

under
IFRS 9

IAS 39
carrying

amount at
March 31,

2018
Re-

measurement

IFRS 9 carrying
amount at April

1, 2018
Financial assets   $’000 $’000 $’000
Long term
receivables

Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost 104,572   - 104,572

Other
investments

Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost

1,516,864

- 1,516,864

Trade and other
receivables

Loans and
   receivables

Amortised
   cost 1,589,552  (32,581) 1,556,971

Cash and short-
term deposit

Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost   7,351,766

   (14,045)   7,337,721

10,562,754  (46,626) 10,516,128

A deferred tax credit of $6,730,000, for the Group as recognised on transition to IFRS 9 arising from
the increase in impairment allowance.

 Group Authority
 $’000 $’000

Impairment allowance on trade accounts receivables (note 14) 55,244 32,581
Related deferred tax (  5,649)   -

Transition adjustment - IFRS 9, net of taxes at April 1, 2018 49,595 32,581

Impairment allowance on deposits and securities under
re-purchase agreements  19,087 14,045

Related deferred tax (note 12) (  1,081)   -

Transition adjustment - IFRS 9, net of taxes at April 1, 2018 18,006 14045